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RSGB VHFCC Rules Consultation 2017 
 

1. With the now common use of the FT817, should we increase the lower 
power limit for the Backpackers 3B section from 3 to 5 Watts 

 

Answer Options Response 
Percent Response Count Corrected for 

No Opinion 

Yes 63.3% 272 84% 
No 11.9% 51 16% 
I don't have an opinion 24.9% 107  
Comments 74  

answered question 430 
skipped question 17 

    
    

2. If we increase the lower power limit of the Backpackers contest to 5 Watts, 
should we increase the power limit of the 10H section from 10 to 25 Watts to 
make the contest more attractive for stations operating from more remote parts 
of the UK. 

 

Answer Options Response 
Percent Response Count Corrected for 

No Opinion 

Yes 51.2% 219 73% 
No 18.9% 81 27% 
I don't have an opinion 29.9% 128  
Comments 67  

answered question 428 
skipped question 19 

    
    

3. For the UKAC contests, do you support the move to the new scoring 
systems described in the UKAC Contest Scoring paper? 

 

Answer Options 
Response 
Percent Response Count 

Corrected for 
No Opinion 

Yes 49.1% 198 58% 
No 35.7% 144 42% 
No Opinion 15.1% 61  
Comments 126  

answered question 403 
skipped question 44 
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4. Which of the UKAC scoring systems do you prefer 

 

Answer Options 
Response 
Percent Response Count 

Corrected for 
No Opinion 

B2 - Bonus based 34.6% 115 52% 
M8 - Multiplier based 32.2% 107 48% 
I have no opinion 33.1% 110  
Comments 101  

answered question 332 
skipped question 115 

    
    

5. Our current rules for the Restricted and Low Power sections of the UKAC 
contests states “Only one antenna may be used. Stacked or bayed antennas 
are not allowed”. This rule exists for simplicity and because a single antenna is 
mechanically straightforward. Some stations have told us that they would 
prefer to have the option of stacking or baying multiple antennas but with a limit 
to the total boom length or number of elements. Should we allow this? If you 
wish to provide comments on what the restriction should be, please do so in 
the comments section. 

 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response Count Corrected for 
No Opinion 

Yes - allow more than one 
antenna in the Restricted / Low 
Power sections 

27.0% 101 
29% 

No - keep the single antenna 
limit in the Restricted / Low 
Power sections 

65.5% 245 
71% 

I have no opinion 7.5% 28  
Comments 125  

answered question 374 
skipped question 73 
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6. We currently allow non-UK stations to form part of the club teams for the 
UKAC contests with the restriction that all QSOs must have a UK station at one 
end. We recognise that it is a highlight for many entrants to regularly work 
these overseas stations as good DX, and so having them active and forming 
part of club teams encourages interesting activity. We have had feedback 
however that some groups feel this is unfair. Should we continue to allow non 
UK stations to form part of club teams?  

Answer Options 
Response 
Percent Response Count 

Corrected for 
No Opinion 

Yes - continue to allow non UK 
stations in teams 

55.2% 207 
62% 

No - restrict teams to UK 
stations only 34.4% 129 38% 
I have no opinion 10.4% 39  
Comments 94  

answered question 375 
skipped question 72 

    
    

7. Separately from question 6 above, in order to encourage more European 
activity, should we introduce a separate (high power only) section for overseas 
entrants in the UKAC contests without any restriction on requiring a UK station 
at one end of all QSOs other than needing at least a single UK QSO in the log. 
These entries would not count to the club tables. 

 

Answer Options 
Response 
Percent Response Count 

Corrected for 
No Opinion 

Yes - we should introduce a 
non-UK station section 

48.7% 183 
55% 

No - we should not introduce a 
non-UK section 40.4% 152 45% 
I have no opinion 10.9% 41  
Comments 80  

answered question 376 
skipped question 71 
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8. In order to encourage more newcomers to contesting and foundation / 
intermediate licensees to take part, should we introduce a low power FM 
section to the UKACs. We recognise the need for rules to ensure that the 
contests would not monopolise the whole FM segment. Only stations in the low 
power FM section would be allowed to call CQ on FM. Stations in the main 
contest sections would however be allowed to work the FM stations. For this 
year at least, stations operating the FM section will not count towards the main 
club scores, but will instead be listed in a separate table. 

 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response Count Corrected for 
No Opinion 

Yes - a low power FM section 
is a good idea 47.4% 176 56% 
No - a low power FM section is 
a bad idea 36.7% 136 44% 
I have no opinion 15.9% 59  
Comments 103  

answered question 371 
skipped question 76 

    
    

9. Currently the SHF UKACs and the 6m UKACs take place on the same 
evening. We’ve received feedback that this is not ideal. Should we move the 
6m event to the second Thursday in every month to align with activity in the 
rest of Europe? If you think there is a more suitable option than moving 6m to 
the second Thursday please write that in the comments field. 

 

Answer Options 
Response 
Percent Response Count 

Corrected for 
No Opinion 

Yes - we should separate the 
SHF and 6m UKACs 

66.3% 248 
79% 

No - we should not separate 
the SHF and 6m UKACs 17.4% 65 21% 
I have no opinion 16.3% 61  
Comments 105  

answered question 374 
skipped question 73 
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10. The rules for the UKAC club contests are intentionally open with teams 
allowed to be as large as any club can manage to make them. This helps 
to encourage maximum activity, and the current remarkable activity levels tell 
us that is successful. We have had suggestions that we should create a two tier 
club system as operates in the HF Club Championship contests. Local clubs 
would require all entrants home locations to be within a 35km radius of a 
defined virtual meeting point (unless a member has no closer affiliated society), 
and clubs with a more dispersed membership would be placed in an Open club 
section. 

 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response Count Corrected for 
No Opinion 

Yes - a two tier club system is 
a good idea 48.0% 177 58% 
No - a two tier club system is 
not a good idea 34.4% 127 42% 
I have no opinion 17.6% 65  
Comments 107  

answered question 369 
skipped question 78 

    
    

11. Activity is increasing quickly on 4m and we receive requests for more 
UKAC events on this band. Should we: 

 

Answer Options 
Response 
Percent Response Count 

Corrected for 
No Opinion 

Leave things as they are and 
have 4 events each year, with 
contests occurring when there 
is a 5th Tuesday in the month 

14.2% 52 

19% 
Move 4m UKACs to every 3rd 
Thursday in every month to 
align with European activity 
and remove the 4m 
Cumulatives from the calendar 
giving a total of 12 events 

40.6% 149 

53% 
Keep the fifth Tuesday 4m 
UKACs but add the five 4m 
Cumulative dates on Sunday 
mornings and afternoons to the 
4m UKAC series to give a total 
of 9 events in the year 

21.3% 78 

28% 
I have no opinion 24.0% 88  
Comments 97  

answered question 367 
skipped question 80 
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12. For the SHF UKACs, should we add 2300 MHz as an additional band to 
2320 MHz to encourage activity there? We recognise that currently only G, 
GW, GM and GI have permission for 2300 MHz activity in the UK/CD and that 
2300 MHz would not need to be subject to same time of operation constraints 
as 2320 MHz. Please consider these points in forming your answer. 

 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response Count Corrected for 
No Opinion 

Add 2300 MHz as an 
additional band which scores 
in the overall SHF table 

15.1% 57 
47% 

Add 2300 MHz as an 
additional band which does not 
score in the overall SHF table 

2.1% 8 
7% 

Do not add 2300 MHz to the 
SHF UKAC 14.6% 55 46% 
I have no opinion 68.2% 257  
Comments 51  

answered question 377 
skipped question 70 

    
    

13. Currently the Mix and Match section of VHF NFD allows 4 bands to be 
chosen with different bands in different sections (Open, Restricted, Low 
Power). With the increasing availability of low cost equipment for 4m and 23cm 
and their increasing popularity in the UKAC events, should we extend this 
section allow operation in all 5 bands (6m, 4m, 2m, 70cm, 23cm) with the best 
4 bands to count to the score as currently happens in the Open Section. 

 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response Count Corrected for 
No Opinion 

Yes - we should expand the 
Mix and Match section to allow 
operation in 5 bands 

63.8% 233 
86% 

No - we should keep the Mix 
and Match section at 4 bands 10.4% 38 14% 
I have no opinion 25.8% 94  
Comments 38  

answered question 365 
skipped question 82 

    
    

14. There is tremendous activity within the UK Activity contests, but most of our 
weekend contests are only growing slowly. The point at which the UKACs 
began to grow most quickly was when the club competition was introduced. We 
are considering adding a club competition along similar lines to a small number 
of weekend events (perhaps the trophy events on 6m, 4m, 2m, 70cm and 
23cm). Most of these contests contain 6 hour sections or are only 6 or 8 hour 
events so entrants don't have to be active for the full 24 hour period. Should we 
do this by: 
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Answer Options 
Response 
Percent Response Count 

Corrected for 
No Opinion 

Adding these events to the 
existing UKAC  

16.2% 59 
19% 

Creating a new club 
competition for these events 58.4% 213 70% 
We shouldn't add a club 
competition to these events 8.8% 32 11% 
I have no opinion 16.7% 61  
Comments 68  

answered question 365 
skipped question 82 

    
 


